

11-0830-pr

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

RUDOLPH YOUNG,

Petitioner-Appellee,

– v. –

JAMES CONWAY,

Respondent-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
SUPPORTING PETITIONER-APPELLEE
AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

JAMES L. BROCHIN
JENNIFER H. WU
CASSIUS K. SIMS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 373-3000

BARRY C. SCHECK
DAVID LOFTIS
KAREN NEWIRTH
INNOCENCE PROJECT, INC.
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, New York 10013
(212) 364-5340

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Innocence Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. SPECIAL CARE MUST BE TAKEN TO ENSURE THE RELIABILITY OF EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE.....	6
II. AN EXTENSIVE BODY OF SCIENTIFIC LITERATURE ON THE UNRELIABILITY OF EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATIONS SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING	8
A. <u>Wade</u> Factor No. 1: Scientific Research Confirms That Mrs. Sykes’s Ability to Observe the Alleged Criminal Act Was Insufficient to Make a Reliable Identification	11
B. <u>Wade</u> Factor No. 2: Scientific Research Confirms That the Discrepancies Between Mrs. Sykes’s Description and Petitioner-Appellee Suggest That Her Identification Is Unreliable	15
C. <u>Wade</u> Factor No. 3: This Factor Is Neutral	17
D. <u>Wade</u> Factor Nos. 4 & 5: Scientific Research Confirms That Mrs. Sykes’s Failure to Identify Petitioner-Appellee in the Photo Array Renders Her In-Court Identification Unreliable.....	18
F. <u>Wade</u> Factor No. 6: Scientific Research Confirms That the Lapse of Time Between the Alleged Act and the In-Court Identification Renders Mrs. Sykes’s Identification Unreliable.....	22
III. SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH CONFIRMS THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT THE ERROR WAS NOT HARMLESS	25
IV. OTHER COURTS HAVE ADOPTED SCIENTIFIC PRINCIPLES IN DETERMINING ADMISSIBILITY OF EYEWITNESS TESTIMONY	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>People v. Abney</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 251 (N.Y. 2009)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Bartlett</i> , 567 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>People v. Beckford</i> , 141 Misc. 2d 71 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings County 1988)	30
<i>United States v. Brownlee</i> , 454 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2006)	6, 8, 31
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980).....	6, 29
<i>People v. Drake</i> , 188 Misc. 2d 210 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2001)	30
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (N.J. 2011)	9, 20, 28, 30, 31
<i>People v. LeGrand</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 449 (N.Y. 2007)	29
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	7, 8
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , No. 10-8974, 2012 WL 75048 (U.S. Jan. 11, 2012).....	7, 8, 19
<i>State v. Romero</i> , 922 A.2d 693 (N.J. 2007)	27
<i>People v. Santiago</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 661 (N.Y. 2011)	20, 30
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Daniel Yarmey, <i>The Psychology of Speaker Identification and Earwitness Memory</i> , in 2 Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People 101 (R.C.L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2007).....	23, 24
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Convicting the Innocent: Where Criminal Prosecutions Go Wrong</i> (2011).....	7
Brian L. Cutler et al., <i>The Reliability of Eyewitness Identification: The Role of System and Estimator Variables</i> , 11 Law & Hum. Behav. 233 (1987) ...	12, 16
Brian L. Cutler & Margaret Bull Kovera, <i>Evaluating Eyewitness Identification</i> (2010)	12
Charles A. Goodsell et al., <i>Effects of Mugshot Commitment on Lineup Performance in Young and Older Adults</i> , 23 Applied Cognitive Psychol. 788 (2009).....	21
Edwin M. Borchard, <i>Convicting the Innocent</i> (1932)	6
<i>Fact Sheet: Facts on Post-Conviction DNA Exonerations</i> , The Innocence Project	7
Gary L. Wells et al., <i>Eyewitness Identification Procedures: Recommendations for Lineups and Photospreads</i> , 22 Law & Hum. Behav. 603 (1998).....	8
Henry F. Fradella, <i>Why Judges Should Admit Expert Testimony on the Unreliability of Eyewitness Testimony</i> , 2 Fed. Cts. L. Rev. 1 (2007)	13
Jennifer N. Sigler & James V. Couch, <i>Eyewitness Testimony and the Jury Verdict</i> , 4 N. Am. J. Psychol. 143 (2002).....	25
John C. Brigham & Robert K. Bothwell, <i>The Ability of Prospective Jurors to Estimate the Accuracy of Eyewitness Identifications</i> , 7 Law & Hum. Behav. 19 (1983).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Jules Epstein, <i>The Great Engine that Couldn't: Science, Mistaken Identifications, and the Limits of Cross-Examination</i> , 36 Stetson L. Rev. 727 (2007).....	28
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Nat'l Inst. of Justice, Pub. No. NCJ 161258, <i>Convicted by Juries, Exonerated by Science: Case Studies in the Use of DNA Evidence to Establish Innocence After Trial</i> (1996).	7
Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., <i>A Meta-Analytic Review of the Effects of High Stress on Eyewitness Memory</i> , 28 Law & Hum. Behav. 687 (2004)	14
Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., <i>Forgetting the Once-Seen Face: Estimating the Strength of an Eyewitness's Memory Representation</i> , 14 J. Experimental Psychol.: Applied 139 (2008)	16, 22, 23
Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., <i>Mugshot Exposure Effects: Retroactive Interference, Mugshot Commitment, Source Confusion, and Unconscious Transference</i> , 30 Law & Hum. Behav. 287 (2006).....	20
Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., <i>Relevance of Voice Identification Research to Criteria for Evaluating Reliability of an Identification</i> , 123 J. Psychol. 109 (1989).....	24
Lauren O'Neill Shermer et al., <i>Perceptions and Credibility: Understanding the Nuances of Eyewitness Testimony</i> , 27 J. Contemp. Crim. Just. 183 (2011).....	26
Melissa Boyce et al., <i>Belief of Eyewitness Identification Evidence, in 2 Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People 501</i> (R.C.L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2007).....	25, 26
Michael R. Leippe, <i>The Case for Expert Testimony About Eyewitness Memory</i> , 1 Psychol. Pub. Pol'y & L. 909 (1995).....	27
Nancy Mehrkens Steblay, <i>A Meta-Analytic Review of the Weapon Focus Effect</i> , 16 Law & Hum. Behav. 413 (1992).....	11, 13, 16
Nat'l Research Council, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States</i> (2009).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Neil Brewer & Gary L. Wells, <i>The Confidence–Accuracy Relationship in Eyewitness Identification: Effects of Lineup Instructions, Foil Similarity, and Target-Absent Base Rates</i> , 12 J. Experimental Psychol.: Applied 11 (2006)	27
Report of the Special Master, <i>Henderson</i> , 27 A.3d 872 (No. 062218)	10, 31
Richard S. Schmechel et al., <i>Beyond the Ken? Testing Jurors’ Understanding of Eyewitness Reliability Evidence</i> , 46 Jurimetrics J. 177 (2006)	26
Robert K. Bothwell et al., <i>Cross-Racial Identification</i> , 15 Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull. 19 (1989)	12, 13
Ryan D. Godfrey & Steven E. Clark, <i>Repeated Eyewitness Identification Procedures: Memory, Decision Making, and Probative Value</i> , 34 Law & Hum. Behav. 241 (2010)	18, 19, 20
Sarah V. Stevenage et al., <i>Interference in Eyewitness and Earwitness Recognition</i> , 25 Applied Cognitive Psychol. 112 (2011)	23, 24
Steven M. Smith et al., <i>Postdictors of Eyewitness Errors: Can False Identifications Be Diagnosed?</i> , 85 J. Applied Psychol. 542 (2000)	28
Steven Penrod & Brian H. Bornstein, <i>Generalizing Eyewitness Reliability Research</i> , in 2 Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People 528 (R.C.L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2007)	10
Susan Cook & John Wilding, <i>Earwitness Testimony 2: Voices, Faces and Context</i> , 11 Applied Cognitive Psychol. 527 (1997)	23
Tanja Rapus Benton et al., <i>Eyewitness Memory is Still Not Common Sense: Comparing Jurors, Judges and Law Enforcement to Eyewitness Experts</i> , 20 Applied Cognitive Psychol. 115 (2006)	26
Tanja Rapus Benton et al., <i>Has Eyewitness Testimony Research Penetrated the American Legal System?</i> , in 2 Handbook of Eyewitness Psychology: Memory for People 453 (R.C.L. Lindsay et al. eds., 2007)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Tara Anthony et al., <i>Cross-Racial Facial Identification: A Social Cognitive Integration</i> , 18 Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bull. 296 (1992).....	13
